Gouvernement du Québec

O.C. 634-2019, 19 June 2019

Amalgamation of the Saint-Jérôme and Prévost taxi servicing areas

WHEREAS the first paragraph of section 5.1 of the Act respecting transportation services by taxi (chapter S-6.01) provides that the Government is to determine the number of servicing areas and the territory of each one;

WHEREAS section 53 of the Act to amend various legislative provisions respecting mainly transportation services by taxi (2016, chapter 22) provides that the servicing areas delimited by the Commission des transports du Québec under section 6 of the Act respecting transportation services by taxi, as it read on 9 June 2016, are deemed to be determined by the Government under section 5.1 of that Act;

WHEREAS a draft Order respecting the amalgamation of the Saint-Jérôme and Prévost taxi servicing areas was published in Part 2 of the *Gazette officielle du Québec* of 30 January 2019 with a notice that it could be made by the Government on the expiry of 45 days following that publication;

WHEREAS, in accordance with section 89.2 of the Act respecting transportation services by taxi, the draft Order respecting the amalgamation of the Saint-Jérôme and Prévost taxi servicing areas was the subject of prior public consultation held by the Commission des transports du Québec at the request of the Minister of Transport;

WHEREAS it is expedient to amalgamate the servicing areas A.15 Saint-Jérôme and Prévost into a single servicing area, namely, the A.58 Saint-Jérôme taxi servicing area;

WHEREAS it is expedient that the new servicing area correspond to the territories of Ville de Saint-Jérôme and Ville de Prévost;

IT IS ORDERED, therefore, on the recommendation of the Minister of Transport:

THAT the servicing areas A.15 Saint Jérôme and Prévost be amalgamated into a single servicing area, namely, the A.58 Saint-Jérôme taxi servicing area;

THAT the A.58 Saint-Jérôme taxi servicing area correspond to the territories of Ville de Saint-Jérôme and Ville de Prévost; THAT Order in Council 1092-2018 dated 7 August 2018 be revoked as regards the amalgamation of the servicing areas A.15 Saint-Jérôme and Prévost;

THAT this Order in Council come into force on the fifteenth day following the date of its publication in the *Gazette officielle du Ouébec*.

YVES OUELLET, Clerk of the Conseil exécutif

103995

Gouvernement du Québec

O.C. 635-2019, 19 June 2019

An Act respecting transportation services by taxi (chapter S-6.01)

Taxi owner's permits

—Maximum number of permits per taxi servicing area and certain conditions of operation

-Amendment

Regulation to amend the Regulation respecting the maximum number of taxi owner's permits per taxi servicing area and certain conditions of operation

WHEREAS the Government amalgamated the taxi servicing areas A.15 Saint-Jérôme and Prévost into one taxi servicing area, namely the A.58 Saint-Jérôme taxi servicing area by Order in Council 634-2019 dated 19 June 2019;

WHEREAS, under section 10.1 of the Act respecting transportation services by taxi (chapter S-6.01), the Government may, for each servicing area it specifies, set the maximum number of taxi owner's permits that may be issued by the Commission des transports du Québec according to any categories of services the Government identifies and on any conditions it determines;

WHEREAS section 56 of the Act to amend various legislative provisions respecting mainly transportation services by taxi (2016, chapter 22) provides that the Regulation respecting the maximum number of taxi owner's permits per taxi servicing area and certain conditions of operation (chapter S-6.01, r. 2) is deemed to be a regulation made by the Government under section 10.1 of the Act respecting transportation services by taxi;

WHEREAS, in accordance with sections 10 and 11 of the Regulations Act (chapter R-18.1), a draft Regulation to amend the Regulation respecting the maximum number